10 for not longer than  12 months, or by both such fine and

11 imprisonment, and each such false statement or representation

12 shall constitute a separate and distinct offense.: 

13 "a. If the aggregate amount involved in the offense

14 exceeds two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) in value,

15 that shall constitute a Class B felony.

16 "b. If the aggregate amount involved in the offense

17 exceeds five hundred dollars ($500) but does not exceed two

18 thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), that shall constitute

19 a Class C felony.